A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 110-2020 AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF AVON LAKE, STATE OF OHIO:

Section No. 1: That Resolution No. 110-2020 reads as follows:

<u>Section No. 1:</u> City Council hereby enacts the Avon Lake Covid-19 Small Business Grant Program (Exhibit A).

Section No. 2: That Resolution No. 110-2020 which attached Exhibit "A" Section II (A)(4) is hereby amended as follows:

Section II Eligibility Criteria

- A. To be eligible for grant funds under the Program, Avon Lake businesses must meet the following requirements:
 - 4. The business can must employ a minimum of three employees and a maximum of twenty employees. For purposes of this criteria, "employees" shall mean individuals who regularly work at least 20 hours per week and who are (i) individuals who are employed as employees and provided an IRS Form W-2 at the end of each calendar year, or (ii) individuals who are independently contracted with the business and receive an IRS Form 1099 at the end of each calendar year, and who primarily or exclusively contract with only the business during the year. For purposes of determining whether the business employs the requisite number of individuals, the principal owners of the business may be included to meet the minimum of individuals employed but do not need to be included in the number of employees if it would cause the business to exceed the maximum number of individuals employed.

<u>Section No. 2:</u> That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and relating to the adoption of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this Council and that all deliberations of this

Council and any of its committees which resulted in such formal actions, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance with all legal requirements, including Section 121.22 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Section No. 3: That this Resolution is hereby declared to be an emergency measure necessary for the preservation, health, safety, and welfare of the residents of Avon Lake, such emergency arising out of the immediate need to be in compliance with the CARES Act and to ensure the timely distribution of funds. Therefore, this Resolution shall be in full force and effect immediately upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.

PASSED: 1/11/2021

/s/ Martin E. O'Donnell

President of Council

POSTED: 1/11/2021

APPROVED: 1/11/2021

ATTEST: /s/Valerie E. Rosmarin Clerk of Council

Mayor